

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC18-681
Lower Court Case Nos: 4D16-2815 & 16-2816

STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
 Petitioner,)
)
 vs.)
)
 VERNSON EDWARD DORTCH,)
)
 Respondent.)
)
 _____)

RESPONDENT’S BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

On Discretionary Review From a Decision
of the Fourth District Court of Appeal

CAREY HAUGHWOUT
Public Defender
Fifteenth Judicial Circuit
421 Third Street
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
(561) 355-7600

Benjamin Eisenberg
Assistant Public Defender
Florida Bar No. 0100538
beisenberg@pd15.state.fl.us
appeals@pd15.org

Attorney for Respondent

RECEIVED, 06/04/2018 10:48:26 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT

ALTHOUGH THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF
APPEAL CERTIFIED THAT THIS CASE IS IN
CONFLICT WITH A DECISION OF ANOTHER
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, THIS COURT
SHOULD NOT EXERCISE ITS DISCRETIONARY
JURISDICTION UNDER ARTICLE V, SECTION
3(B)(4) OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION2

Legal Backdrop4

I. The First District Court of Appeal5

II. The Third District Court of Appeal7

III. The Fifth District Court of Appeal8

CONCLUSION10

CERTIFICATE OF FONT11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bailey v. State,
21 So. 3d 147 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009)5

Baker v. State,
221 So. 3d 637 (Fla. 4th DCA 2017)3

Bruce v. State,
993 So. 2d 155 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008).....5

Carrion v. State,
235 So. 3d 1051 (Fla. 2d DCA 2018)..... 1, 2, 10

Dortch v. State,
4D16-2815, 2018 WL 1617082 (Fla. 4th DCA Apr. 4, 2018)..... 1, 2, 3, 10

Dougherty v. State,
149 So. 3d 672 (Fla. 2014) 1, 2, 9

Garcia-Manriquez v. State,
146 So. 3d 134 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014)..... 1, 3, 7

Griffith v. State,
208 So. 3d 1208 (Fla. 5th DCA 2017)5

Hernandez v. State,
112 So. 3d 572 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)5

Hicks v. State,
915 So. 2d 740 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005) 1, 3, 8, 9

Hill v. State,
473 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1985).....7

Holubek v. State,
173 So. 3d 1114 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015)5

Kilmartin v. State,
848 So. 2d 1222 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003).....5

<i>Lewinson v. State</i> , 230 So. 3d 901 (Fla. 5th DCA 2017)	3
<i>Mairena v. State</i> , 6 So. 3d 80 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009)	8
<i>McGraw v. State</i> , 44 Fla. L. Weekly D618 (Fla. 4th DCA Mar. 21, 2018)	10
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 988 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008).....	5
<i>Murphy v. State</i> , 181 So. 3d 574 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015)	9
<i>Pressley v. State</i> , 227 So. 3d 573 (Fla. 1st DCA 2017).....	1, 3, 5
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 373 So. 2d 898 (Fla. 1979)	4
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 112 So. 3d 618 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013).....	3
<i>Sheheane v. State</i> , 228 So. 3d 1178 (Fla. 1st DCA 2017).....	1, 2, 6, 10
<i>Sibley v. State</i> , 955 So. 2d 1222 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007)	5
<i>State, Department of Health v. National Adoption Counseling Service, Inc.</i> , 498 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 1986)	8
<i>Suh v. State</i> , 661 So. 2d 1310 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	7
<i>Velez v. State</i> , 725 So. 2d 1280 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	7
<i>Vestal v. State</i> , 50 So. 3d 733 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010)	9

Williams v. State,
169 So.3d 221 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015).....2

Other Authorities

Phillip J. Padavano, 2 *Florida Appellate Practice* § 27:16 (2017 ed.).....4

Rules

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.210(b).....1, 5

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 9.140(b)(2)(A)(ii).....4

Constitutional Provisions

Article V, section 3(b)(4) of the Florida Constitution1, 3
